
612,374 -4.5* 35,047 35,518 1.3

85,558 -3.3* Adult 31,203 31,711 1.6

526,816 -4.7 Juvenile 3,844 3,807 -1.0

2,989.5 -6.0* Male 28,002 28,195 0.7

417.7 -4.9* Female 7,045 7,323 3.9

2,571.8 -6.2 102,387 90,677 -11.4

Adult 84,755 74,923 -11.6

Juvenile 17,632 15,754 -10.7

Male 70,150 63,739 -9.1

Female 32,237 26,938 -16.4

1,057 -4.6* 589,060 585,636 -0.6

Firearm 791 -6.6* Adult 552,684 549,909 -0.5

Knife/Cutting Instr. 118 14.6 Juvenile 36,376 35,727 -1.8

Hands/Fists/Feet 47 -33.8 Male 441,677 439,017 -0.6

Other 101 16.1 Female 147,383 146,619 -0.5

7,934 4.6 726,494 711,831 -2.0

Firearm 161 6.6

Knife/Cutting Instr. 120 2.6

Hands/Fists/Feet 6,375 6.4

Other 1,278 -3.5

18,583 -7.7 179 162 -9.5

Firearm 7,724 -11.4 14 18 28.6

Knife/Cutting Instr. 1,174 -9.6 1,535 1,580 2.9

Hands/Fists/Feet 7,977 -2.7 713 762 6.9

Other 1,708 -10.8 16,734 16,657 -0.5

57,984 -2.8 171 189 10.5

Firearm 17,697 1.1 84,382 85,721 1.6

Knife/Cutting Instr. 10,415 -4.2 1,502 1,521 1.3

Hands/Fists/Feet 9,583 -6.2 410 369 -10.0

Other 20,289 -3.8 105,640 106,979 1.3

88,778 -11.3

Forced Entry 46,952 -14.6

No Forced Entry 34,379 -6.2

Attempted Entry 7,447 -11.7

395,149 -3.5

Pocket Picking 2,346 4.8

Purse Snatching 1,360 -1.9

Shoplifting 73,280 -8.5

From Motor Vehicle 122,876 -2.4

Motor Vehicle Parts 33,297 -1.7

Bicycles 14,967 -4.6

From Building 34,336 -3.7

From Coin Oper. Dev. 563 5.2

All Other 112,124 -1.7

42,889 -0.4

612,374 -4.5*

*Figures include the Orlando Pulse nightclub shooting incident on June 12, 2016 where 49 persons were killed.

Larceny

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2017 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

Motor Vehicle Theft 43,044 Miscellaneous 318,847,993 44,546,086

TOTAL INDEX OFFENSES 641,014* TOTAL VALUES 1,335,159,149 629,090,823

535 Consumable Goods 11,341,799 896,689

114,068 Livestock 691,546 222,471

15,684 Firearms 10,938,489 1,715,042

35,658 Household Goods 16,100,644 807,868

125,870 Office Equipment 38,624,093 3,116,904

33,888 TVs, Radios, Stereos 30,173,370 2,666,382

1,387 Clothing & Furs 32,805,989 3,425,643

80,050 Motor Vehicles 617,844,540 562,625,303

409,379 Currency, Note, Etc. 90,153,092 1,916,133

2,239 Jewelry, Precious Metals 167,637,594 7,152,302

36,666
PROPERTY TYPE

STOLEN RECOVERED

8,429 VALUE VALUE

21,084 TOTAL OFFENSES

Burglary 100,090

54,995 Property Information Values

17,506 Simple Assault

10,874 Threat/Intimidation

10,214 Simple Stalking

8,202 Fondling

1,914 Aggravated Assault

Aggravated Assault 59,678 Aggravated Stalking

Robbery 20,132 Murder

8,717 Manslaughter

1,299 Rape

117 Domestic Violence by Offense Type

5,990
PRIMARY OFFENSE 2016 2017 Percent 

Change1,325

87

Property Offense Arrests

Offense Totals

INDEX OFFENSES 2016 2017 Percent 

Change

Total Crime Rate 3,181.4*

Violent Crime Rate 439.2*

Property Crime Rate 2,742.2

Rape 7,583 TOTAL ARRESTS

151

Murder 1,108* Part II Offense Arrests

847*

103

71

Total Violent Crime 88,501*

Total Property Crime

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

State of Florida Florida Department of
Law Enforcement

January - December 2017

The statistics presented in this release are an indication of crime and criminal 

activities known to, and reported by, law enforcement agencies for 2017.

Total Index Crime 641,014* Violent Offense Arrests

Crime Volume and Rate Arrest Totals

MEASURE 2016 2017
Percent 

Change
ARREST TYPE 2016 2017

Percent 

Change

552,513



2017

695,306

-4.5*

88,564

87,958

90,204

88,501*

85,558

*Figures include the Orlando Pulse nightclub shooting incident on June 12, 2016 where 49 persons were killed.

552,513

526,816

-2.9

-4.7

19,259,543

19,507,369

19,815,183

20,148,654

-3.2

-4.4*

-6.0*

1.0

1.3

1.6

1.7

1.7

3,610.2

2016 -2.7*

TOTAL OFFENSES

OFFENSES

162

18

% Change

Domestic Violence

by Offense Type to Victim's Relationship to Offender

Index Total 

Crimes % Change

Violent 

Crime % Change

-4.7

-4.9

641,014*

612,374

3,435.0

3,326.4

3,181.4*

2,989.5

Year
% Change Crime Rate

2013

2014

2015

-3.7

-3.6

-1.6

670,080

659,125

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

Crime Trends

January - December 2017

20,484,142

-2.0

-0.7

2.6

-1.9*

-4.0

-4.1

-2.3

-3.3*

606,742

582,122

568,921

Property 

Crime % Change Population

1,580

762

16,657

189

85,721

1,521

369

106,979

Total

Aggravated Assault

Aggravated Stalking

Simple Assault

Threat/Intimidation

Simple Stalking

Rape

Manslaughter

Murder

Fondling

382

122

21,634

Parent

17

0

77

61

1,631

5

10,318

209

7

12,325

164

5

2,931

48

17,935

Spouse

44

3

8,179

Sibling

6

3

180

106

1,511

4

6,869

98

7

8,784

245

1,489

7

5,951

80

Child

27

6

367

7 14

6,944

Cohabitant

36

1

200

27

4,640

36

25,098

269

90

30,397

323

257

1,258

14

4,908

18

3

Family

149

Other

334

122

18,716

RELATIONSHIP VICTIM TO OFFENDER

Arrests

80

9

519

147

11,281

90

52,031

492

132

64,781

269

61

3,197

75

14,642

Other

14

2

Commercial

Community/Public

All Other Structures

Motor Vehicles

970

TOTAL ABANDONED

114

24

2

5

22

31

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2017 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

22

58

TOTAL 85,372

Stolen Locally and 

Recovered Locally
51,875

Stolen Locally and 

Recovered by Other 

Jurisdictions

23,059

206

7

163

13

7

32

1

15

295

85

12

10

85

57

50

Number

Stolen Other Jurisdictions 

and Recovered Locally
10,438

VEHICLE RECOVERY

135

ARSON

43

10

1

1

12

TOTAL INHABITED ATTEMPTED

Other Mobile

Other

TOTAL

STRUCTURE

385

1

106

Single Occupied Residence

Other Residence

Storage

Industrial/Manufacturing




