

FOLE

State of Florida

Florida Department of Law Enforcement

January - December 2017

The statistics presented in this release are an indication of crime and criminal activities known to, and reported by, law enforcement agencies for 2017.

Crime Volume and Rate

MEASURE	2016	2017	Percent Change	
Total Index Crime	641,014*	612,374	-4.5*	
Total Violent Crime	88,501*	85,558	-3.3*	
Total Property Crime	552,513	526,816	-4.7	
Total Crime Rate	3,181.4*	2,989.5	-6.0*	
Violent Crime Rate	439.2*	417.7	-4.9*	
Property Crime Rate	2,742.2	2,571.8	-6.2	

Offense Totals

	Offerise Totals							
INDEX	OFFENSES	2016	2017	Percent Change				
Murde	r	1,108*	1,057	-4.6*				
	Firearm	847*	791	-6.6*				
	Knife/Cutting Instr.	103	118	14.6				
	Hands/Fists/Feet	71	47	-33.8				
	Other	87	101	16.1				
Rape		7,583	7,934	4.6				
	Firearm	151	161	6.6				
	Knife/Cutting Instr.	117	120	2.6				
	Hands/Fists/Feet	5,990	6,375	6.4				
	Other	1,325	1,278	-3.5				
Robbe	ry	20,132	18,583	-7.7				
	Firearm	8,717	7,724	-11.4				
	Knife/Cutting Instr.	1,299	1,174	-9.6				
	Hands/Fists/Feet	8,202	7,977	-2.7				
	Other	1,914	1,708	-10.8				
Aggravated Assault		59,678	57,984	-2.8				
	Firearm	17,506	17,697	1.1				
	Knife/Cutting Instr.	10,874	10,415	-4.2				
	Hands/Fists/Feet	10,214	9,583	-6.2				
	Other	21,084	20,289	-3.8				
Burgla	ry	100,090	88,778	-11.3				
	Forced Entry	54,995	46,952	-14.6				
	No Forced Entry	36,666	34,379	-6.2				
	Attempted Entry	8,429	7,447	-11.7				
Larcen	у	409,379	395,149	-3.5				
	Pocket Picking	2,239	2,346	4.8				
	Purse Snatching	1,387	1,360	-1.9				
	Shoplifting	80,050	73,280	-8.5				
	From Motor Vehicle	125,870	122,876	-2.4				
	Motor Vehicle Parts	33,888	33,297	-1.7				
	Bicycles	15,684	14,967	-4.6				
	From Building	35,658	34,336	-3.7				
	From Coin Oper. Dev.		563	5.2				
All Other		114,068	112,124	-1.7				
Motor	Vehicle Theft	43,044	42,889	-0.4				
TOTAL	INDEX OFFENSES	641,014*	612,374	-4.5*				

Arrest Totals

ARREST TYPE	2016	2017	Percent Change
Violent Offense Arrests	35,047	35,518	1.3
Adult	31,203	31,711	1.6
Juvenile	3,844	3,807	-1.0
Male	28,002	28,195	0.7
Female	7,045	7,323	3.9
Property Offense Arrests	102,387	90,677	-11.4
Adult	84,755	74,923	-11.6
Juvenile	17,632	15,754	-10.7
Male	70,150	63,739	-9.1
Female	32,237	26,938	-16.4
Part II Offense Arrests	589,060	585,636	-0.6
Adult	552,684	549,909	-0.5
Juvenile	36,376	35,727	-1.8
Male	441,677	439,017	-0.6
Female	147,383	146,619	-0.5
TOTAL ARRESTS	726,494	711,831	-2.0

Domestic Violence by Offense Type

PRIMARY OFFENSE	2016	2017	Percent Change				
Murder	179	162	-9.5				
Manslaughter	14	18	28.6				
Rape	1,535	1,580	2.9				
Fondling	713	762	6.9				
Aggravated Assault	16,734	16,657	-0.5				
Aggravated Stalking	171	189	10.5				
Simple Assault	84,382	85,721	1.6				
Threat/Intimidation	1,502	1,521	1.3				
Simple Stalking	410	369	-10.0				
TOTAL OFFENSES	105,640	106,979	1.3				

Property Information Values

PROPERTY TYPE	STOLEN VALUE	RECOVERED VALUE
Currency, Note, Etc.	90,153,092	1,916,133
Jewelry, Precious Metals	167,637,594	7,152,302
Clothing & Furs	32,805,989	3,425,643
Motor Vehicles	617,844,540	562,625,303
Office Equipment	38,624,093	3,116,904
TVs, Radios, Stereos	30,173,370	2,666,382
Firearms	10,938,489	1,715,042
Household Goods	16,100,644	807,868
Consumable Goods	11,341,799	896,689
Livestock	691,546	222,471
Miscellaneous	318,847,993	44,546,086
TOTAL VALUES	1,335,159,149	629,090,823

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2017 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

^{*}Figures include the Orlando Pulse nightclub shooting incident on June 12, 2016 where 49 persons were killed.

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

January - December 2017

Crime Trends

Year	Index Total Crimes	% Change	Violent Crime	% Change	Property Crime	% Change	Population	% Change	Crime Rate	% Change
2013	695,306	-3.7	88,564	-2.0	606,742	-4.0	19,259,543	1.0	3,610.2	-4.7
2014	670,080	-3.6	87,958	-0.7	582,122	-4.1	19,507,369	1.3	3,435.0	-4.9
2015	659,125	-1.6	90,204	2.6	568,921	-2.3	19,815,183	1.6	3,326.4	-3.2
2016	641,014*	-2.7*	88,501*	-1.9*	552,513	-2.9	20,148,654	1.7	3,181.4*	-4.4*
2017	612,374	-4.5*	85,558	-3.3*	526,816	-4.7	20,484,142	1.7	2,989.5	-6.0*

Domestic Violence by Offense Type to Victim's Relationship to Offender

RELATIONSHIP VICTIM TO OFFENDER									
OFFENSES	Total	Spouse	Parent	Child	Sibling	Other Family	Cohabitant	Other	Arrests
Murder	162	44	17	27	6	18	36	14	80
Manslaughter	18	3	0	6	3	3	1	2	9
Rape	1,580	164	77	367	180	323	200	269	519
Fondling	762	5	61	245	106	257	27	61	147
Aggravated Assault	16,657	2,931	1,631	1,489	1,511	1,258	4,640	3,197	11,281
Aggravated Stalking	189	48	5	7	4	14	36	75	90
Simple Assault	85,721	17,935	10,318	5,951	6,869	4,908	25,098	14,642	52,031
Threat/Intimidation	1,521	382	209	80	98	149	269	334	492
Simple Stalking	369	122	7	7	7	14	90	122	132
TOTAL OFFENSES	106,979	21,634	12,325	8,179	8,784	6,944	30,397	18,716	64,781

ARSON							
STRUCTURE	TOTAL INHABITED	TOTAL ABANDONED	ATTEMPTED				
Single Occupied Residence	295	114	43				
Other Residence	85	24	10				
Storage	12	2	1				
Industrial/Manufacturing	10	5	1				
Commercial	85	22	12				
Community/Public	57	31	13				
All Other Structures	50	22	7				
Motor Vehicles	206	58	32				
Other Mobile	7	1	1				
Other	163	106	15				
TOTAL	970	385	135				

VEHICLE RECOVERY					
	Number				
Stolen Locally and Recovered Locally	51,875				
Stolen Locally and Recovered by Other Jurisdictions	23,059				
Stolen Other Jurisdictions and Recovered Locally	10,438				
TOTAL	85,372				

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2017 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

^{*}Figures include the Orlando Pulse nightclub shooting incident on June 12, 2016 where 49 persons were killed.